ABSTRACT
Tamil Nadu Water Resources Department - Centrally Sponsored Scheme — PMKSY
(HKKP)- Repair, Renovation and Restoration- Phase-VI| - Administrative and Financial
Sanction for an estimate amount of Rs.80.8293 crore for carrying out RRR works of
85 water bodies with Central State Share ratio 60 (Central- Rs 4849 76 lakhs) : 40
(State-Rs.3233.17 lakhs)- Accorded — Orders- Issued.

G.O. (D) No. 179 Dated. 14.07.2022
audl(ma1, De0fl 30
@@6}1&1‘@56)1[} <6001 (h) 2053

Read:-

1. G.0.(D) No.33, Water Resources (WR 2) Department, Dated 23.2.2022,
2. From the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources
Department, Chennai Letter No.87(2)/26725/RRR/OT4/2009, dated 26.5.2022.

ORDER:
Hon’ble Minister (Finance & HRM) has announced in the speech for RBE 2021-

2022 that 200 tanks will be standardized by means of Repair, Renovation and
Restoration works under PMKSY scheme for Rs.111.24 crore in the financial year
2021-2022. Besides, Hon’ble Minister (Water Resources) has announced on the floor of
Legislative Assembly on 23.08.2021 during the debate on the demand of Water
Resources Department for the year 2021-2022 that 200 tanks in 23 districts will be

standardized under PMKSY.

2. In the G.O. first read above, the Government have accorded administrative sanction to
take up 115 water bodies at an outlay of Rs.71.89 crore under Phase-VI of Repair, Renovation
and Restoration Scheme under Har Khet Ko Pani component of PMKSY.

3. In the letter second read above, the Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer
(General), Water Resources Department, Chennai has stated that the remaining 85
tanks are proposed under Phase-VIl. The Detailed Project Reports along with estimate
have been prepared as per the Schedule of Rates 2021-22. The proposals for 85 tanks
for an amount of Rs.8082.93 lakhs have been approved in the State Technical Advisory
Committee (STAC) meeting held on 09.02.2022 and 25.03.2022. Subsequently, the
Proposals were placed in the Interdepartmental Working Group (IDWG) meeting and
State Level Sanctioning Committee (SLSC) meeting held on 06.04.2022 and
21.04.2022 respectively and approved for an amount of Rs. 8082.93 |akhs. Among 85



2

tanks, 52 tanks are under Drought Prone Areas Programme (DPAP) category and
balance 33 tanks fall under Non-DPAP / General category.

4 He has also stated that the funding proposal along with all requisite
authenticated certificates / documents has been sent to the Director (Mon), CWC,
Chennai with a request to forward itto the Government of India, Ministry of Jal Shakti
in order to include 85 water bodies under RRR scheme and release Central
Assistance. The works will be taken up for execution only after the release of Central
Assistance.

5 |n view of above, the Engineer- in - Chief and Chief Engineer (General),
Water Resources Department has requested the Government to accord administrative
sanction to take up 85 water bodies at an outlay of Rs.80.8293 crore under Phase-VII of
Repair, Renovation and Restoration Scheme under Har Khet Ko Pani component of

PMKSY.

6. The Government have decided to accept the proposal of the Engineer-in-Chief
and Chief Engineer (General), Water Resources Department, Chennai and hereby
accord administrative and financial sanction to take up 85 water bodies at an outlay of
Rs 80.8293 crore (Rupees Eighty crore Eighty two lakhs and ninety three thousands
only) under Phase-VII of Repair, Renovation and Restoration Scheme under Har Khet
Ko Pani component of PMKSY as detailed in annexure to this Order.

7. The expenditure sanctioned at para 6 above shall be debited to the-following
head of account:-

Central Share- Rs. 4849.76 lakhs

4711 - Capital outlay on Flood Control Projects- 01 Flood Control-
103 Civil Works- Schemes shared between State and Centre - UA
Repair, Renovation and Restoration of Water Bodies - 416 Major
Works — 01 Major Works.

(IFHRMS DPC: 4711 01 103 UA 416 01)
State Share — Rs.3233.17 lakhs

4711- Capital outlay on Flood Control Projects- 01 Flood Control -
103 Civil Works- Schemes shared between State and Centre - UC
Repair, Renovation and Restoration of Water Bodies - State Share
- 416 Major Works — 01 Major Works.

(IFHRMS DPC: 4711 01 103 UC 416 01)

8. Necessary additional funds of Rs.80,82,93,000/- will be provided in Revised
Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2022 —2023. However, this expenditure shall be
brought to the notice of legislature by way of specific inclusion in the Supplementary
Estimate 2022 —2023. Pending provision of such funds, the Engineer in Chief, Water
Resources Department is authorized to incur the expenditure sanctioned in para 6
above. The Engineer-in-Chief, Water Resources Department, Chennai is directed to
include the above item of expenditure while sending the budget proposal for Revised
Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2022 — 2023 and also send necessary draft




3

explanatory notes for inclusion of the expenditure in the Supplementary Estimate 2022—
2023 to Finance (PW-II/BG-1) Department at an appropriate time without fail.

9. The amount sanctioned in para 6 above shall be deposited to the Single Nodal
Bank Account of the Tamil Nadu Water Resources Department as per the details given
below:

" SNA details for RRR Scheme:

Central Scheme Code: 2052
_State Scheme Code: | TN-230 e s B
Name of SNA Tamil Nadu Water Resources
[ P aaiad i SRR TMRRL . o ol e -
| SNA Bank-account details, Name of | M/s EIC, Water Resources
| Bank Branch Department&Chief

J Engineer(General), Public Works
Department, RRR Scheme under
| PMKSY, IDBI Bank/Ashok Nagar
L i .. |Branch

IFSC Code IBKL 0000 630

0630 1040 0026 3092

Bank Account Number

10. ltis also directed that the details of list of works executed must be uploaded
in the Tamil Nadu Water Resources Information and Management Systems’ Portal
under the control of Chief Engineer, Institute for Water Studies to ensure effective data
base in the Water Resources Department.

11. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its
U.O. No.33844/PW-11/2022, dated 11.07.2022 and ASL No.646 (Six hundred and fourty
six) (IFHRMS ASL N0.2022070646)

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

SANDEEP SAXENA
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT
To
The Engineer-in-Chief and Chief Engineer (General),
Water Resources Department, Chennai-5.
The Chief Engineer, Plan Formulation,
Water Resources Department, Chennai-5.
The Chief Engineer, Design Research and Construction Support,
Water Resources Department, Chennai- 5.
The Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department,
Madurai/ Chennai/ Trichy Region.
The Director (Mon), Monitoring Directorate,
Central Water Commission, Cauvery & Southern Rivers Organisation,




4

Central Water Commission, Government of India,
Neervalam, R-81, TNHB Colony, West Velachery, Chennai-600 042.
The Senior Joint Commissioner (Ml),

Ministry of Water Resources,

River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation,

Room No.3, B-Block, Ground Floor,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-11001.

The Principal Pay and Account Office,

Department of Water Resources,

River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E/Audit/E&RSA),

Tamil Nadu, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (EAST), Chennai-8.

The District Treasury Officer, Districts in Annexure.

copy to

The Office of the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Chennai-9

The Finance (PW-II/BG-I/BG-1II/IBGM/W&M-1) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Resident Audit Officer,

Office of the Principal Accountant General

(General and Social Sector Audit),

Secretariat, Chennai — 9.

Stock File / Spare Copy

IIFORWARDED BY ORDER//

A}

¢ER

SECTION OFFI




Annexure to G.O.(D) No.179, Water Resources (WR2) Department, dated 14.07.2022

RRR - Phase VII - Details of Tanks - 85 Nos.

| Estimate
DPAP/
. Tank name District Block AMBUBL 1 AYREIL Y s
No. (Rs. in (ha)
DPAP
i lakhs) :
1 | AMarur Cuddalore Nallur 81.00 | 41.350 bl
Maru u o u : , DPAP
2 | Adoor agaram tank Cuddalore Kurinjipadi 92.50 153.140 ol
DPAP
) ; Non
3 | Arasankudi tank Cuddalore Mangalore 89.00 48.500 DPAP
; . Non
4 | Arumbuliyur Kancheepuram Uthiramerur 180.00 430.770 DPAP
. Non
5 | Arungundram Chqualpattu Thiruporur 77.50 104_4107  DPAP
6 | Egi‘t(havadl Big Tiruvannamalai Cheyyar 50.00 130.51 DPAP
7 ’;::]‘Lya””r &g Ranipet Thimiri 90.00 | 143.300 | DPAP
8 .'Fa”’ya”“r Puthen Ranipet Thimiri 4200 | 47.580 | DPAP
ank
9 | Kavanur Tank Ranipet Thimiri 58.00 89.130 DPAP
10 | Kayar Chengalpattu Thiruporur 159.00 | 476740 | Non
' : DPAP
‘ | Koranapattu e Non
11 Pillayar Eri Cuddalore Kurinjipadi 64.50 45.800 DPAP
12 | Magaral Kancheepuram Walajabad 244.00 201.210 o
DPAP
13 | Mangadu Tank Ranipet Arcot 7500 | 85690 | _Non
' ' DPAP
: Non
14 | Oragadam Chengalpattu Thiruporur 85.00 182.120 DPAP
Thirukazhu Non
15 | P.V.Kalathur Chengalpattu P ey 181.00 495.150 DPAP
: . Non
16 | Punnapadi Tank Ranipet Arcot 62.00 61.970 DPAP




Non

’ [e P - [ . g
17 | Sathur Tank Ranipet Arcot 95.00 186.530 DPAP
18 | Sengatur tank Chengalpattu Mathuranthagam 130.00 264.470 Dr\g,)al?p
19 | Sirupakkam Tank Cuddalore Mangalore 143.00 73.700 Dl\lJD(/)D\nP
T.Palayam Periya | ) ;2 Non
20 £ Cuddalore Kurinjipadi 82.40 74.990 DPAP
Thamarai : s
21 pakkam Tank Ranipet Thimiri 75.00 96.600 DPAP
22 | Thimiri Tank Ranipet Thimiri 98.00 134.890 DPAP
23 | Uthiramerur Kancheepuram Uthiramerur 1711.00 | 2199.890 DI\IID(X}P
» Veeranakunnam e Maduran S 7 ; Non
24 iy Chengalpattu Felanie 90.00 173.680 DPAP
: . Non
25 | Velagapuram Thiruvallur Poondi 44.00 271.205 DPAP
et ; y Non
; 26 | Velapakkam Thiruvallur Ellapuram 46.50 108.800 DPAP
i 27 | Arkadu Sivagangai Kallal 95.00 61.230 DPAP
28 | Elangudi Sivagangai Devakottai 73.60 60.020 DPAP
| luppaikulam Big | ., Ll e
29 and SmallTank Virudhunagar Kariapatti 60.00 43.790 DPAP
30 | lravimangalam Sivagangai Devakottai 70.80 104.110 DPAP
31 ';:glfba”k”'am Virudhunagar Kariapatti 66.00 | 43130 | DPAP
32 | Kalathur Big Tank Sivagangai Devakottai 60.70 56.090 DPAP
33 | Kalathur Tank Virudhunagar Narikudi 98.10 53.465 DPAP
34 | Kattanur : Sivagangai Devakottai 62.10 49.680 DPAP
Keelakondrai ; S N
35 S Virudhunagar Narikudi 75.55 50.680 DPAP
36 | Keeranur Sivagangai Kalaiyarkoil 52.00 70.870 DPAP

I LR




| 37 | Kurukkathan "Sivagangai Kalaiyarkoil 11014 66.510 DPAP
38 | Minitangudi Sivagangai Devakottai 75.02 67.420 DPAP
39 Nagamathi Sivagangai Devakottai 5510 43.480 DPAP
40 Nagaﬁnnéngmanl Sivagangai Devakottai 81.75 65.400 DPAP
41 Nalléndhal Sivagéngai Kalaiyarkoil 75.00 46.670 DPAP
42 | Oogampatti Sivagangai kaHm 38.80 26.560 DPAP
43 Pargaiﬁj;zran” S’i;;gangai Kalaiyarkoil 72.00 46.250 DPAP
44 éaﬁ&ﬁrrr é&égéééai kmaWamoH 59.00 62.430 DPAE’
45 | Panangadi Sivagaﬁgai Kalaiyarkoil 70.00 55.680 DPAP
46 E%;éggu&r WSNagangm Kallal ;1006 ééé;’ DPAP
;4;* éé;#;;ﬁﬁhur S&agangai k;ﬂg : ;;;;6 134.940 DPAP
48 | Pilar S&agangai Kallal 9%00 56.250 DPAP
~4M9«Ponrd1ath| Sivagangai Devako;;ai | 83.80 62.320 DPAP
5; i | Sivagangai Devakottai 61.13 48.250 DPAP
L541 Se;ru;;am Sivagangai Devakottai 58.28 48.870 DPAP
52 | Sekkakudi Sivagangai Devakottai 61.90 70.340 DPAP
53 | Seenakanmoi Sivagangai Kallal 126.00 102.130 DPAP
54 | Urthikottai Sivagangai Devakottai 62.25 52.480 DPAP
55 | Usilankulam Sivagangai Kalaiyarkoil 90.00 112.250 DPAP
56 | Vadakkukeeranur Sivagangai 102.00 82.300 DPAP

llayankudi




57 | Venniyur Sivagangai Devakottai 63.10 44.700 DPAP
sg | Yeppanguiam Sivagangai Kallal 4500 | 30405 | DPAP
Mela kanmoi
59 | Vettukadu Sivagangai Devakottai 54.71 43.770 DPAP
60 | Vilankattur Sivagangai Devakottai 88.70 80.410 DPAP
61 | Chettikulam Pudukkottai Pudukottai 42.00 42.250 DPAP
62 | ChettiPatty kanmoi Pudukkottai Arimalam 50.00 51.380 E%SGD
el g o , _ B} - 'Non
63 | Eranikulam Pudukkottai Annavasal 45.00 46.050 DPAP
g[SV hetial Pudukkottai | Thiruvarangulam | 52.00 | 62430 | DPAP
Pudukulam
65 | Kachirankulam Pudukottai Pudukottai 42.50 58.470 DPAP
66 | Karumenikulam Pudukkottai Thiruvarangulam 46.00 59.580 DPAP
67 | Kattunaval Pemya | pydukkottai | Gandarvakkottai | 5500 | 103400 | DPAP
68 | Keelakaikudikulam Pudukkottai Kunnandarkovil 40.00 45.050 DI\IJDCX]P
69 | Keelakarambai Pudukkottai Arimalam 57.00 55.980 D'\Il:,%j
70 | Kothamangalam Pudukkottai Thiruvarangulam 110.00 100.040 DPAP
71 | Kudithangi kanmoi Pudukkottai Arimalam 74.00 93.450 D[\IJD(X]P
Mangudi A Non :
72 Periyakulam Pudukkottai Annavasal 78.00 104.860 DPAP
73 | Mangulam Pudukkottai Pudukottai 53.00 84.420 DPAP
74 | [eikucipat] Pudukkottai . | Gandarvakkottai | 45.00 | 46.560 | DPAP .
Periya Eri
75 | Melakarambai Pudukkottai Arimalam 44.00 37.990 DTD(X]P
76 | Neivakulam Pudukkottai Annavasal 58.00 46.100 bich

DPAP




77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

Gol Share - 60% - Rs. 4849.76 lakhs

Nemmelikulam

Rayavaram
Kanmoi

Siruvani kanmoi

Sundampatti

pudukulam

Thalayathi Kanmoi

Thavalaikulam

Therkku
Piramikulam

Thonnangudi

Valayen Kanmoi

 TOTAL

Pudukkottai

Pudukkottai

Pudukkottai

Pudukkottai

Pudukkottai

Pudukkottai

Pudukkottai

Pudukkottai

Pudukkottai

Pudukottal

Arimalam

Arimalam

Gandarvakkottai

Arimalam

Thiruvarangulam

Karambakudi

Arimalam

Arimalam

60.00

55.00

50.00

83.00

48.00

16.00

58.00

57.00

8082.93

SANDEEP SAXENA
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

/[True Copyl//

53220

43.930

43.450

71.410

60.640

60.100

15.125

52.750

50.350

9916.94

DPAP

DPAP

Non
DPAP

Non
DPAP

DPAP

Non
DPAP

DPAP
DPAP
Non
DPAP

Non

GoTN Share - 40% - Rs. 3233.17 lakhs

m@“%w

SECTION OFFICE

9‘{‘%



